



\$~94

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 1306/2024 & Crl.M.A.1939/2024**

SMT RANI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Vishal Kawatra, Advocate

versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Satish Kumar APP for the State

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH

ORDER

% **21.11.2024**

CRL.M.A. 34833/2024 (Exemption)

Exemption allowed subject to just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

CRL.REV.P. 1306/2024

1. The instant petition under Section 438/442 read with Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 (earlier Section 397/401 read with Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973) has been filed on behalf of the petitioner seeking the following reliefs:

“In view of the submissions made above, it is humbly prayed that this Hon'ble Court may kindly be gracious enough set aside and quashed the impugned judgment and order 18.09.2024 And 26.09.2024 passed by the Court of Sh. Apoorv Bhardwaj, J.M.F.C.-02, North West Distt. Rohini Court, Delhi as well as the appellate order dated 23.10.2024 in which the appellate court of Sh. Babru Bhan, Ld. Distt. & Sessions Judge,



North West District, Rohini Courts, Delhi confirmed and maintained the order passed by the Ld. M.M., in the interest of justice.

Any other relief which this Hon'ble Court deems, fit and proper be passed in favour of the petitioner/appellant."

2. Heard.
3. Issue notice. Learned APP appearing on advance notice accepted notice.
4. Issue notice to respondent no. 2 through all permissible modes on filing PF within one week.
5. List on 18th February, 2025.

CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J

NOVEMBER 21, 2024
gs/mk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any