



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 1306/2024**

SMT RANI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. H.M. Gaurcharya, Advocate
along with petitioner-in-person.

versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Kiran Bairwa, APP for the State.
Mr. Ashok Kumar Sabharwal and Ms.
Ritika Sabharwal, Advocates for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

07.03.2025

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1939/2024

1. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent no. 2 seeks time to file reply. Let the same be filed two days prior to the next date of hearing.
2. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner herein, undertakes on behalf of the petitioner that he will deposit 50% of the total amount of ₹1,16,000/- before the Registrar General of this Court within a period of one week from the date.
3. The learned Registrar General is directed that when the demand draft in the sum of ₹58,000/- is deposited by the petitioner, the same shall be converted into an interest bearing FDR.



4. After the aforesaid amount is deposited and on furnishing receipt of the same before the learned Trial Court, the sentence of the petitioner herein shall stand suspended, on her furnishing a personal bond to the tune of ₹15,000/- with one surety bond of the like amount, subject to the satisfaction of the learned Trial Court. The petitioner shall not leave country without prior permission of this Court.

5. Accordingly, application stands disposed of.

CRL.REV.P. 1306/2024

6. List on 09.07.2025.

7. In the meantime, let the Trial Court Record in digitized form be called for, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.

8. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

MARCH 07, 2025/zp

Click here to check corrigendum, if any